PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Evergreen IV, L.P.	04/23/2011
Cedar Fund II, L.P.	04/23/2011
Cedar Fund II A L.P.	04/23/2011
Cedar Fund II B L.P.	04/23/2011
Magma Venture Capital II L.P.	04/23/2011
Magma Venture Capital II (Israel) L.P.	04/23/2011
Magma Venture Capital CEO Fund L.P.	04/23/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	verge Networks, Ltd.	
Street Address:	Hamaskit 5	
City:	Herzliya	
State/Country:	ISRAEL	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7492825

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (302)636-5454 Phone: 202-408-3121 x2348 Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: **Corporation Service Company** Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 312

PATENT

REEL: 027409 FRAME: 0115

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
Total Attachments: 7 source=12-19-11 Evergreen IV-PT#page1.tif source=12-19-11 Evergreen IV-PT#page2.tif source=12-19-11 Evergreen IV-PT#page3.tif source=12-19-11 Evergreen IV-PT#page4.tif source=12-19-11 Evergreen IV-PT#page5.tif source=12-19-11 Evergreen IV-PT#page6.tif	
source=12-19-11 Evergreen IV-PT#page7.tif	f

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2012)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies) EVERGREEN IV, L.P.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: _SIVERGE NETWORKS, LTD. Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) APRIL 23. 2011 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Release of Intellectual Property 4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s)	Street Address:HAMASKIT 5 City:HERZLIYA State: Country:ISRAEL	
	tached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$	
Street Address: 1180 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: _NEW YORK	8. Payment Information	
State: Zip: 10036		
Phone Number: _212-299-5600	Deposit Account Number	
Fax Number: 212-299-5656	Authorized User Name	
Email Address:		
9. Signature: Signature	DECEMBER 19, 2011 Date	
ANDREW NASH Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 7	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest ("Release") is made this day of April, 2011 by the entities whose names and addresses are set forth in Exhibit A of this Release (each a "Secured Party", and collectively, the "Secured Parties") in favor of Siverge Networks, Ltd. (the "Debtor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to a certain Secured Convertible Loan Agreement by and between the Debtor and the Secured Parties pursuant to which the Secured Parties agreed to provide a secured convertible loan to Debtor (the "Loan Agreement").

WHEREAS, reference is further made to a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 7, 2010 (the "Security Agreement"), between Secured Parties and Debtor, which Security Agreement was recorded, among other places, with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 024523 Frame 0542;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Agreement and the Security Agreement, Debtor granted to Secured Parties a security interest in all of Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, Debtor has fully paid the indebtedness owing under the Loan Agreement and Security Agreement, and each Secured Party desires to release and discharge their security interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each Secured Party hereby releases any and all right, title and interest to its security interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral, including but not limited to the Patents (as defined in the Security Agreement) identified on Exhibit B of this Release, and reassigns any and all interest it may have in such Intellectual Property Collateral to Debtor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Parties duly execute this Release by their duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

[Signature Page to Follow]

Evergreen IV, L.P.	Cedar Fund II L.P.
By:	<u> </u>
Name:	2 Marrie:
Title:	Title-
Cedar Fund II A L.P.	Cedar Fund II B L.P.
Ву:	Ву:
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title:
Magma Venture Capital II L.P.	Magma Venture Capital II (Israel) L.P.
By:	Ву;
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title:
Magma Venture Capital CEO Fund L.P.	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

Evergreen IV, L.P.	Cedar Fund II L.P.
By: Name: Title:	By: Name: Amnon Shoham Title: Director
Cedar Fund II A L.P.	Cedar Fund II B L.P.
By: Name: <u>Amnon Shoham</u> Title: <u>Director</u> Magma Venture Capital II L.P.	Name: <u>Amnon Shoham</u> Title: <u>Director</u> Magma Venture Capital II (Israel) L.P.
By: Name: Title:	By: Name:Title:
Magma Venture Capital CEO Fund L.P.	
By: Name:Title:	

[Signature Page to Siverge April 2011 Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest]

Evergreen IV, L.P.	Cedar Fund II L.P.
By: Name: Title:	By: Name: Title:
Cedar Fund II A L.P.	Cedar Fund II B L.P.
By: Name: Title:	By: Name: Title:
By: Name: Mai Pasen - (11 2/14) Title: Many thy flavores	Magma Venture Capital II (Israel) L.P. By: Name: Mailagen & College Title: Managing from 3
By: Name: Managing for the sent and being the sent	

[Signature Page to Siverge April 2011 Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest]

EXHIBIT A

SECURED PARTIES

- 1. CEDAR FUND II, L.P.
- 2. CEDAR FUND II A L.P.
- 3. CEDAR FUND II B L.P.
- 4. MAGMA VENTURE CAPITAL II L.P.
- 5. MAGMA VENTURE CAPITAL II (ISRAEL) L.P.
- 6. MAGMA VENTURE CAPITAL CEO FUND L.P.

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Patent Description:	Patent Number:	Issue Date:	
METHODS AND APPARATUSES FOR PROCESSING DATA CHANNELS	7,492,825	2/17/2009	

PATENT REEL: 027409 FRAME: 0123

RECORDED: 12/19/2011